VENTURA REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT



July 20, 2017

Board of Directors Ventura Regional Sanitation District Ventura, California

APPROVAL OF A PURCHASE ORDER WITH SANTA PAULA MATERIALS, INC. FOR SUPPLY OF ROCK AND SAND TO BE USED IN OPERATIONS AT THE TOLAND ROAD LANDFILL

RECOMMENDATION

Approve issuance of VRSD Purchase Order No. 2322 with Santa Paula Materials, Inc. for supply of rock and sand to be used in operations at Toland Road Landfill in an amount not to exceed \$153,305.

FISCAL IMPACT

This proposed expenditure is included in the FY2018 VRSD budget under accounts 25-401-52176-400300 (\$125,000) and 25-401-52185-400300 (\$28,305).

BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS

The District has procured rock and sand for use in road grading, wet weather pad preparation, and liner cover since inception of operations at the Toland Road Landfill. Santa Paula Materials, Inc., located off Highway 126, has been providing this material to the site since 2012. In an effort to review pricing in this market, a public bid notice requesting quotes for different specifications of rock and sand was advertised in June 2017 in accordance with Section 300 of VRSD Board Resolution No. 89-13. Staff reached out to local rock suppliers, as well. A total of two bids were submitted by June 30, 2017.

The two rock and sand supply bidders and their bid amounts are listed below:

1. Santa Paula Materials, Inc.

\$153,305.00

2. Western Materials

\$249,628.00

In reviewing these bid submittals, staff determined that Santa Paula Materials, Inc. provided the lowest responsive bid and therefore makes the above recommendation to the Board.

Board of Directors July 20, 2017 Page 2

This letter and the associated purchase order have been reviewed by VRSD legal counsel as to form.

If you should have any questions or need additional information, please contact me at (805) 658-4679 or via email at mattbaumgardner@vrsd.com.

MATT BAUMGARDNER, INTERIM DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS

APPROVED FOR FUNDS AVAILABLE:

Vickie Dragan, Director of Finance

APPROVED FOR JULY 20, 2017 AGENDA:

Chris Theisen - General Manager

Attachment: VRSD Purchase Order No. 2322



Date

VENTURA REGIONAL SANITATION DISTRICT 1001 Partridge Drive #150 Ventura CA 93003-0704 (805) 658-4669 accountspayable@vrsd.com To ensure prompt payment, all invoices MUST be mailed to the above address,

Purchase Order No.	PO0002322	
Issue Date	7/1/2017	•
Revision Number	1	

Requested by:

Blanket

ATTN: Accounts Payable

PURCHASE ORDER

1						
Issued To: (805	5) 525-6858	Ext. 0000	_		Ship To:	•
SANTA PAULA 1224 EAST SAN	ITA CLARA	STREET			OLAND	
SANTA PAULA	CA 93060					• .
Vendor #: SAN	NT010]	L		,
Contract Numb						•
Changed Since the Previou	s Revision	Carrier Co Carrier Constitution		T		Page: 1
Outhbuild Meritod	and definitions	Payment Terms		For Mor	Information Contact:	The state of the s
_/N Item Number D	escription	Job Number Cost	None t Code	ndissana in a	Blanket	Blanket PO
	escription	JOD Number Cost	Req. I		dered U/M Unit Pr	ice Ext. Price
2 52176	400300	Rock and Sand as Request	1 11 1 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	Jare - 1.3	SITE ID PROJ#	The second secon
2 - 2		Trock and Sand as Request		/2017	TOLAND	\$125,000
05.404.504.5						•
25-401-52176 R	ock				•	
3 52185	400300	Operating Supplies	PE hala pilonini haaree ormamista pilonique (discisus) ng. e. e. e	er e mangradje, mag i en de lagrage per en en eus eus	anne i para l'Aprambagnia e è comprende personante de la mesta de la comprende de la comprende de la comprende	\$28,305
			6/2	9/2017	TOLAND	
25-401-52185 O	perating Sur	pplies				
Deliver To:		Landfill Site				
		oland Road Paula CA 93060				
					BOARD APPROVA	AL REQUIRED
		E il all inv	voices to:			
For prompt a	payment ccountsp	please E-mail all inv ayable@vrsd.com	Olecs to:			
Mail	ad invoice	s are also accepted a	nt:			•
1001	l Partridg	ge Drive, Suite 150				
100		ra, CA 93003				
	, CIII	,			PLEASE CO	ONTACT
DO NOT send invoices via email and U.S. Postal Service			accountspayable			
DO NOT sem Duplicate	invoices ca	an result in delayed pa	yments		TO SET UP ELECTR	
,			•			
EXPIRES ON 6/30/18					Subtotal	
					Shipping/Handling	\$0.0
		•			Miscellaneous	\$0.0
ICKIE DRAGAN			.]		Tax	\$0.00
ICKIE DKAGAN					Order Total	\$153,305.00

Authorized Signature

Purchase order number must appear on all invoices.

(This page intentionally left blank)